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Bibliography Week Showcase 2021
From One President to Another
1. Adams, John Quincy: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM JOHN
QUINCY ADAMS TO JAMES MADISON, SENDING THE FORMER
PRESIDENT WARM REGARDS AND ADAMS’ RECENTLY PUBLISHED
PAMPHLET]. Washington. Oct. 11, 1822. [1]p. Minor toning, old folds, two
separations neatly mended, tipped to a larger sheet. Very good.
A warm and conciliatory letter from a future president of the United States to a
former president. During his time as Secretary of State under Monroe, Adams
writes to Madison at Montpelier. The letter reads, in full:
“James Madison Esq Montpelier Virginia
“Washington 11 October 1822
“Dear Sir, In requesting your acceptance of the copy herewith transmitted of a
Collection of Documents recently published by me, I think it necessary to ask of
your indulgence to overlook that part of it which is personally controversial. The
transactions to which it relates having occurred during your Administration and
the discussion involving in some degree principles and measures sanctioned by
you, I have thought they would not be without interest to you, on that account,
as well as because they are of no inconsiderable moment to the permanent welfare
of the Union. I have much satisfaction also in being thus offered the occasion
of tendering anew the grateful sense I entertain of that public confidence with
which you honour’d me at a time when, as now appears, there were not wanting
efforts then unknown to me to shake it. I remain with great Respect, Dear Sir,
your very faithful and humble Servt. John Quincy Adams.”
The “Collection of Documents” to which Adams refers was The Duplicate Letters,
the Fisheries and the Mississippi. Documents Relating to Transactions at the Negotiation
of Ghent (Washington, 1822; Shoemaker 7740). “This pamphlet was an answer to
an attack on Adams by Jonathan Russell over proposals made during the AngloAmerican negotiations at Ghent on the subject of the navigation of the Mississippi River. Adams’s rebuke was so overwhelmingly successful that thereafter to
destroy someone’s reputation before the public was known as to ‘jonathanrussell’
someone” (founders.archive.gov/documents/Madison/04-02-02-0506). Madison
would have been keenly interested in the work, which did indeed discuss many
policies and decisions of his administration. The present letter was previously
sold at Parke-Bernet on Nov. 13, 1968, lot 4.
Mattern, et al, editors, The Papers Of James Madison, Retirement Series 2:586587.
$11,000.

African-American Laborers on a Florida Farm
2. [African-American Photographica]: [Florida]: [PAIR OF COMMERCIALLYPRODUCED PHOTOGRAPH ALBUMS FEATURING LARGE-FORMAT
IMAGES OF AFRICAN-AMERICANS AND OTHER LABORERS ON
A POTATO FARM IN FLORIDA]. [Hastings, Fl. ca. 1920s]. Two volumes.
Eighteen sepia-toned photographs, each approximately 7½ x 9½ inches. Oblong
quarto. Contemporary black leatherette, all photographs linen-backed and bound
in on stubs. Mild shelf wear. Photographs in excellent condition.
A very interesting pair of photo albums with large-format images featuring
African-American field workers and other manual laborers working for Superior
Brand New Potatoes in Florida in the early 20th century. The photographs were
professionally produced by the Higginbotham Photo Company of Dallas, Texas,

with their paper label affixed to the inside front cover of each album. Ten of the
eighteen photographs feature African-American laborers in the fields, on tractors,
posed outside the processing area, or on trucks loading freight trains. Of the ten
photographs, four are unique examples and three are present in duplicate. In addition to the African-American workers, several shots feature poor white laborers
processing potatoes, including one shot of workers using a Boggs Potato Grader.
Hastings became the “Potato capital of Florida” in the early 1900s after Thomas
Horace Hastings established a 1,569-acre plantation to grow winter vegetables.
Soon he switched to potatoes, and by 1917 he enjoyed great success. Hastings
remains an important agricultural center today, serving as the packing and shipping center for a tri-county consortium of potato farmers, with farms that also
produce cabbage, onions, eggplant, and other vegetables.
$1750.

The British on the Gold Coast of Africa: Three Drawings
3. [African Gold Coast]: [British Colonialism]: [THREE ORIGINAL PENCIL SKETCHES OF 19th-CENTURY BRITISH COLONIAL BUILDINGS
IN PRAMPRAM, GOLD COAST]. [N.p., but near present-day Prampram,
Ghana. Between 1819 and 1836]. Three pencil sketches on wove paper, each approximately 7 x 10 inches. Central vertical crease to each drawing, the first two
titled in a contemporary hand in pencil to verso, the third similarly titled below
the image. Very good.
An attractive set of skillfully-executed original pencil sketches featuring British
colonial structures in Prampram, Gold Coast (present-day Ghana) likely between
1819 and 1836. The sketches are titled in pencil, as follows: “Commandant’s
Residence, Pam Pram, Gold Coast,” “Lower Town, Pam Pram from the Upper
Town,” and “Abandoned Fort at Appolonia from the Beach.”
The Union Jack flies proudly in the foreground of the sketch of the Commandant’s
residence. Officially, Great Britain colonized the Gold Coast region from 1867
until the independence of Ghana in 1957, though the British had maintained and
controlled forts along the West African coastline since long before 1867. Fort
Appolonia, in the extreme southwestern corner of the country, had been a British trading and military outpost from 1691 until 1819, and then again from 1836
onwards, when it changed hands from the British, to the Dutch, then back to the
British again. As such, if the artist here labeled Fort Appolonia as “Abandoned,”
he or she must have sketched the fort during the period it was shuttered between
1819 and 1836.
A fascinating trio of original sketches offering unique views from a rarely-visualized
period in British colonial affairs in West Africa.
$2750.

ACTS PASSED AT THE THIRD SESSION OF THE FIFTH CONGRESS....
Philadelphia: Richard Folwell, [1799]. 50,[3],[52]-240,vii,[4],[244]-561,[4],[4]26,iv,[48]pp. Contemporary calf, blind ruled, neatly rebacked in matching style.
Contemporary ownership inscriptions on front free endpaper and titlepage. Light
foxing. Very good.
The scarce official printing of the collected laws passed by the Fifth United States
Congress, which include the notorious Alien and Sedition Acts, passed in 1798.
“There are three Alien acts, which grew directly out of the XYZ Affair and the
failure of the embassy to France. Debate began in April 1798, as the story was
reported to Congress. The first bill, the Naturalization Act, was signed into law
on June 18, 1798. It increased the residency requirement for American citizenship
from five to fourteen years and created other hurdles to citizenship (the majority
of emigrants were supporters of the Jeffersonian Republicans). The second, the
Alien Friends Act, was passed on June 25. It allowed the President to imprison or
deport aliens considered ‘dangerous to the peace and safety of the United States.’
On July 6 the Alien Enemies Act passed, authorizing the President to imprison
or deport any male, whether an alien or American citizen, related to an enemy
nation in times of war. The first two acts expired in March 1801, at the end of
the Adams presidency, but the Alien Enemies Act is still in effect, and was the
basis for the confinement of Japanese and German ethnic groups during World
War II. Its use has been raised as a possibility in modern times.
“Far more important to domestic politics of the era was the Sedition Act, passed
on July 14, 1798. This made it a crime if ‘any person shall write, print, utter, or
publish, or shall cause or procure to be written, printed, uttered, or published...
any false, scandalous and malicious writing or writings against the government
of the United States, or either house of Congress of the United States, or the
President of the United States...to bring them, or either of them, into contempt
or disrepute....’ A number of individuals were prosecuted under the Sedition
Act, notably Representative Matthew Lyon, the aggressive Congressman from
Vermont; the political writer James Callender; and some ordinary citizens. The
majority prosecuted were Republican newspaper editors such as Benjamin Franklin
Bache. The Sedition Act provoked an angry reaction from many, and contributed
to the Federalist collapse at the polls in the 1800 election. It expired at the end
of 1800, and Jefferson pardoned those still imprisoned under it when he took
office in March 1801” – Reese.

The Alien and Sedition Acts
4. [Alien and Sedition Acts]: ACTS PASSED AT THE FIRST SESSION OF
THE FIFTH CONGRESS OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, BEGUN AND HELD AT THE CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, IN THE STATE
OF PENNSYLVANIA, ON MONDAY THE FIFTEENTH OF MAY, IN
THE YEAR M,DCC,XCVII. AND OF THE INDEPENDENCE OF THE
UNITED STATES, THE TWENTY-FIRST. [bound with:] ACTS PASSED
AT THE SECOND SESSION OF THE FIFTH CONGRESS.... [bound with:]

Several printers in different cities took up the publication of the laws of the Fifth
Congress. Richard Folwell, one of the printers in Philadelphia, printed the acts
of each session as it finished from 1797 to 1799, and then an omnibus edition in
1799, the present work. This edition is quite scarce, and is not in Evans or Bristol. The ESTC locates copies at only three institutions: the Advocates Library
in Great Britain, the American Antiquarian Society, and the Library Company
of Philadelphia. Further copies are held by the Library of Congress, the U.S.
Military Academy, Cincinnati, Case Western, and Brown.
ESTC W14661. EVANS 32952, 34688, 36479 (ref). REESE, FEDERAL HUNDRED 70 (ref).
$3750.

Attacking Organized Religion in Revolutionary America
5. [American Religion]: A DIALOGUE BETWEEN A– AND B–, ON A
SUBJECT OF THE LAST IMPORTANCE. THINK FOR YOURSELVES.
New-England. 1779. 44pp. Dbd. Edge wear and dampstaining. Toned and foxed
throughout. Good.
An anonymous tract composed in the form of a dialogue, attacking the tenets of
organized Christianity, and appealing for an understanding of God inspired by
reason and nature rather than by faith alone.
“As God has given mankind no other way to distinguish between good and evil,
but by the exercise of reason, so when they act according to the best of their
reason, they act what is required of them, and what is acceptable to God....Heaven
and Earth shall sooner pass away, than one title of this eternal law shall either be
abrogated or altered. Whoever does his best, for the good of his fellow-creatures,
does all that either God, or man, can require.”
A rare early United States imprint that expounds upon subversive religious views.
ESTC records only three copies, at the American Antiquarian Society, New York
Public Library, and John Carter Brown Library.
BRISTOL B4868. ESTC W12006.
$4250.

Regulations for the French Troops
in America under Rochambeau
6. [American Revolution]: ORDONNANCE DU ROI, POUR RÉGLER
LE TRAITEMENT DES TROUPES DESTINÉES À UNE EXPEDITION
PARTICULIÈRE. Paris: d’Imprimerie Royale, 1780. 15pp. Quarto. Dbd. Minor
toning. Near fine.
The regulations for Rochambeau’s forces in America, issued at Versailles on
March 20, 1780. The destination of the expedition outlined in the regulations
is never stated, since the French sought to give the impression it was bound for
the West Indies. The extremely detailed document describes the makeup of the
regiments, with details of pay, rations, and the like. Scarce, with only seven copies located in OCLC.
WROTH, FRENCH ACTS OF COLONIAL ADMINISTRATION 1932. MAGGS,
FRENCH COLONIZATION OF AMERICA 605.
$2750.

Where New York Public Now Stands
7. Bachmann, John: BIRD’S EYE VIEW OF THE NEW YORK CRYSTAL
PALACE AND ENVIRONS. New York. 1853. Color lithograph, approximately
23 x 31 inches. Matted and framed. Very good.
Large bird’s-eye view of the New York Crystal Palace from the north with downtown Manhattan and Brooklyn in the background. Printed in color by Bachmann.
Reps appraised Bachmann in the following glowing terms: “No finer artist of city
views worked in America than John Bachmann.”

The New York Crystal Palace imitated the more famous Crystal Palace built in
Hyde Park in London as an exhibition hall, matching its revolutionary iron and
glass construction and serving a similar purpose as an exhibition hall. Opened in
1853, the year this view was made, it burned down in 1858. It sat on the present
site of Bryant Park, immediately to the west of the New York Public Library,
and over some of the NYPL stacks. Immediately to the east was the Egyptian
Revival style reservoir at the terminal point of the Croton Aqueduct. This was
demolished in the early 20th century to make way for the present NYPL building.
REPS, VIEWS & VIEWMAKERS, p.160.
$6750.

Early Map of Boston Harbor
8. [Boston Harbor]: Jefferys, Thomas, engraver: A CHART OF THE HARBOUR OF BOSTON, WITH THE SOUNDINGS, SAILING-MARKS, AND
OTHER DIRECTIONS [caption title]. [London: R. Laurie and J. Whittle,
1800]. Engraved map, sheet size approximately 21 x 34¾ inches. Backed with linen.
Mid-19th-century ownership inscription near title. A few small chips and minor
closed tears at edges, light soiling and scattered faint foxing. Very good. Framed.

in the lower right-hand quadrant of the map. In the center of the chart are the
numerous islands that dot Boston Harbor, as well as depth measurements and
clearly marked shallow areas such as the shoals formerly known as the Dorchester
Flats (now a populated area of reclaimed land). Additionally, there are a number
of guidelines showing the best routes through the harbour to various points, and
markings for various points on land to aid in navigation.

An extremely scarce nautical chart of Boston Harbor from the second edition
of the important 18th-century American atlas, the North American Pilot. The
chart depicts the state of the harbor just after the start of the Revolution, having
been reprinted from the first edition published in 1776 and 1777. The Boston
peninsula and the “Ruins of Charlestown” are located in the west / far left of
the chart area, which follows the mainland coast as far south as Dorchester and
Milton, and out to Point Shirley and the Shirley Cut to the northeast in the upper center of the image; the Hull peninsula and Point Allerton are also visible

The second edition of the Pilot contained seven more maps than the first for a
total of seventeen charts, of which this plan of Boston Harbor was the seventh.
The first edition was published by Robert Sayer and John Bennett, who were succeeded by Laurie and Whittle before the publication of this atlas. The original
chart engravings were executed by Thomas Jefferys. Rare in any form or edition,
OCLC traces only one copy of this individual map from the 1800 printing, located
at the State Library of Massachusetts.
OCLC 843954569. PHILLIPS, ATLASES 1220 (ref). HOWES J84 (ref). SABIN
55557 (ref).
$12,000.

A Primary North Carolina Book
9. Brickell, John: THE NATURAL HISTORY OF NORTH CAROLINA.
WITH AN ACCOUNT OF THE TRADE, MANNERS, AND CUSTOMS
OF THE CHRISTIAN AND INDIAN INHABITANTS.... Dublin: James
Carson...for the Author, 1737. xv,408pp. plus engraved folding map, and four
engraved plates. Antique three-quarter calf and marbled boards, gilt, spine gilt,
leather label. Two plates with minor chips and tears (one repaired with tape on
verso). Slight toning and a few light stains. Very good.
Brickell accompanied provincial governor George Burrington to North Carolina
in 1724, remaining in the region for six years and becoming one of the first
medical doctors in North Carolina. Part of this book, principally the material on
the flora and fauna of North Carolina, is taken from the work of John Lawson,
but there is also much of his own material, especially in the areas of social and
economic history and on the medical practices of the native tribes. The work
includes a short comparative vocabulary of the Woccon, Pamticoe, and Tuskeruro
Indians. The map is based primarily on that of Lawson (1709), with the largely
unexplored interior labeled “Cherokee Mountains.” “The book is well organized
and written in a pleasing style. It is probably the best account in print relating
to diseases and medical practice in colonial North Carolina. An account of a
visit to ‘Cherokee Mountains’ in 1730 is one of the most interesting features of
this volume” – Clark.
CLARK I:44. PILLING, PROOF-SHEETS 479. HOWES B762, “b.” SABIN
7800. FIELD 182.
$12,000.

Account Book of a Philadelphia Carpenter
10. [Carpenter Work in Philadelphia]: [Martin, John and W.H.]: [ORIGINAL
MANUSCRIPT ACCOUNT BOOK FOR PHILADELPHIA CARPENTERS
JOHN AND W.H. MARTIN, RECORDING DAILY WORK, SUPPLIES,
AND EARNINGS, 1835 – 1866]. [Philadelphia]. 1835-1866. 153,[16]pp. Contemporary half calf and marbled boards. Binding worn and rubbed. Very good.
An interesting carpenter’s account book from 19th-century Philadelphia containing a voluminous amount of entries listing client names, types of carpentry work
done, and the costs thereof. Internal evidence (his name on pages 52 and 114)
suggests that this belonged to Philadelphia carpenters John and W.H. Martin.
The accounts start on July 22, 1835, exactly one month after the 1835 Philadelphia general strike ended. Workers’ rights and formative unions owe much
to this strike in Philadelphia, the first general strike by wage workers in North
America. The strike helped alleviate long hours and low pay by involving some
20,000 workers who demanded a ten-hour work day and increased wages. The
strike was very successful, ending in an almost complete victory for the workers.
About half of the ledger deals with work done in the first five years in which it
was kept, 1835-1840. There are no entries from June 1847 to June 1849, and
only sporadic entries from 1857 to the final entries in 1866; most of the rest of
the accounts are from 1840 to 1855, except the two-year hiatus.
The account book lists a wide assortment of different types of work accomplished
by carpenters, including framing, putting up awnings, “repairing a privey seat,”
hanging doors and windows, putting up lightning rods, making shutters, mending
floors, and much more. In addition, Martin seemed to occasionally make furniture, specifically benches and tables, for which there are some entries here. It
also contains important information on the prices paid by tradesmen for supplies
in Philadelphia at the time, mostly lumber and nails in this case.
Although there is no explicit ownership signature, both internal evidence and
other material purchased from the same estate suggest John Martin as the principal
craftsperson and W.H. Martin as an employee or other principal of the business.
The ledger offers much insight into American trade in one of its most important
cities at a time of immense growth.
A fascinating account book with much detail on the development of Philadelphia
private homes in the middle of the 19th century.
$4000.

Chicago Bounces Back
11. [Chicago]: THE MERCHANTS AND MANUFACTURERS OF CHICAGO. BEING A COMPLETE HISTORY OF OUR MERCANTILE AND
MANUFACTURING INTERESTS, AND THEIR PROGRESS SINCE THE
FIRE. Chicago: J.M. Wing, 1873. [5],9-245pp. plus one leaf of chromolithographic
printing advertisements. Hundreds of woodcuts in text. Large folio. Original gilt
pictorial publisher’s cloth, neatly rebacked with original spine laid down. Corners
a bit worn, cloth lightly faded and soiled. Several leaves with mild to moderate
edge tears. Still a very good copy of a scarce book.

A large-scale illustrated production showcasing the rebuilding of Chicago after
the Great Chicago Fire of 1871. Filled with advertisements, the book features
large woodcuts – single and double-page – highlighting the premier businesses
of the city. Among those featured is the Palmer House; Carson, Pirie, Scott &
Co.; Lakeside Publishing; the Grand Pacific Hotel; Coan & Ten Broeke Carriage
Manufacturing; the suburbs of Evanston and Hinsdale; McVicker’s Theater; and
many more. Lists of the illustrations and advertisers are also included. The lavish production is a testament to the resilience and determination of the Windy
City to bounce back after disaster and claim its place as the heart of the Midwest.
Scarce, with only one copy appearing in auction records for the last forty years,
and that substantially incomplete.
$4500.

Mixed-Race Indentured Cuban Servant
Seeks His Emancipation
12. [Cuba]: [SMALL MANUSCRIPT ARCHIVE OF DOCUMENTS ESTABLISHING THE EMANCIPATION OF CIPRIANO, AN INDENTURED
MAN IN LATE 19th-CENTURY CUBA]. Cuba. 1882. Twenty-one leaves of
varying sizes comprising eleven distinct manuscript documents in a variety of hands.
Loosely stitched. Some leaves with old folds, chipping and small tears to edges
of most leaves. Occasional foxing, tanning, and ink offsetting and bleedthrough.
Very good overall.
An intriguing collection of documents supporting a case for the emancipation of
“moreno” Cipriano, noted here as a “criollo,” from his “patrono” Don Francisco
Setien, in the Matanzas Province of Cuba. Included are letters to the Gobernador
Municipal de la Junta de Patronato, claiming his release due to the patrono not
conforming with the Slavery Abolition Law (“La Ley de abolicion de la esclavitud”).
Cipriano’s case rested on his claim that his patrono had not facilitated “religious
or intellectual” instruction as required by the law. Many of the documents are
notarized and most are attested to with an ink stamp from a local official (“Junta
Provincial de Patronato”), as well as tax stamps showing payment for processing
the document by the local courts.
Although the institution of slavery did not formally end in Cuba until Spanish royal
decree in 1886, it was preceded by the abolition law of 1880 which provided for
an eight-year period of tutelage (“patronato”) for all enslaved people liberated by
the law, ostensibly to receive a basic education, learn new trades, and to learn how
to live in the world as free people. This expanded on an already existing system,
in which masters could rent out people enslaved to them to work for wages elsewhere. With the 1880 expansion, this effectively created a system of indentured
servitude, as the previously enslaved people were required to continue working
for their previous masters for meagre wages at best. Granted, there were usually
contracts created between the former masters and the now-indentured servants,
which included details about wages to be paid, food and clothing provided, duties
and hours to be worked, and so forth. The 1886 decree ending all slavery also
abolished the patronato system, but until then it was rife with abuse. Cipriano
likely had been enslaved previously, and was now in the patronato system. This
collection will reward further research.
$2250.

The Most Extensively Annotated Book
by an 18th-Century American That We Have Seen
13. Daubuz, Charles: Lancaster, Peter: [Adams, Thomas and Hannah]: A
PERPETUAL COMMENTARY ON THE REVELATION OF ST. JOHN;
WITH A PRELIMINARY DISCOURSE CONCERNING THE PRINCIPLES
UPON WHICH THE SAID REVELATION IS TO BE UNDERSTOOD...
NEW MODELL’D, ABRIDG’D, AND RENDER’D PLAIN TO THE MEANEST CAPACITY. London: Printed for the Author, and sold by W. Innys, 1730.
[16],144,137-631,[1], plus twenty-two pages of manuscript notes. Virtually every
page of text with extensive marginalia. Quarto. Modern tan calf, covers ruled in
blind with blindstamped Greek cross, brown and tan morocco gilt labels. Perforated stamp of Meadville Theological School on titlepage; blue ink stamp to
titlepage and verso of final leaf. Earlier repairs to outside margins of first two
leaves, pp.631-32, and final leaf; pieces of paper pasted onto three pages. Occasional offsetting and bleed-through from ink, a few spots of ink burn; occasional
tidelines, tanning, and slight soiling throughout. Very good overall.
Hannah Adams’ family copy of a significant theological work, extensively annotated in manuscript by her father, Thomas Adams (1725-1812), with nearly
every page filled from margin to margin with commentary on the text in English,
with additional glosses in Latin, Greek, and Hebrew. It is the most extensivelyannotated book by an 18th century American that we have encountered, and
provides significant insights not only into the theological issues addressed by
the text, but also into American reading and scholarship in the revolutionary era.
Thomas Adams includes both original commentary along with citations of and
quotations from an impressively wide range of sources. Thomas’ hand is generally clear throughout, using several different pens. It appears as though his
annotations were not done in sequence, but iteratively, as he read through the
commentary multiple times and did subsequent research and reading. The front
matter is not paginated, but Thomas has added his own page numbers; these start
at “26,” suggesting there are additional notes that did not survive. After the text
itself ends, Thomas has added another twenty-two pages of notes, continuing the
book’s pagination. Thomas gives his reasoning for his system of annotation at the
conclusion of the Commentary:
“T’was the custom of the great Mr. Bowyer in the course of his Reading, to fill
the Margins of many of his Books with such curious Remarks as greatly enhanced
their worth – And it may be justly queried whither the quotations which adorn the
margins of the preceding pages do not in the judgement of ye wise & judicious
proportionably enhance the value of this most invaluable book, so Illustrated by
the Remarks of the most Eminent Divines Ancient & Modern.”
There is also a paper fragment laid in at pages 518-19 which has writing in a
different hand, which is not dissimilar to examples of Hannah’s hand.

Many of the works Thomas Adams mentions are those one would expect: ancient
Greeks like Homer, Plato, Aristotle, and Demosthenes, and early church fathers
such as Augustine, Irenaeus, Jerome, Origen, Justin Martyr, and Lactantius. Predictably for an early American Protestant, he cites fewer medieval sources, but
early modern thinkers are well represented, including Luther and Erasmus; he
does not mention Calvin, but frequently cites the Encyclopedia Cursus Philosophici
(1620) by Calvinist Johann Heinrich Alsted (“Alstedius”). He includes several
Catholic sources, such as Tommaso Cajetan, Nicolas Malebranche, Thomas More,
and François Fénelon; he also cites Hugo Grotius, Francis Bacon, Henry More,
Jan Baptist van Helmont, and Isaac Newton. He cites extensively from early
American divines as well as his own contemporaries, including Increase and
Cotton Mather, John Winthrop, William Wilberforce, Richard Hurd, William
Warburton, and Caleb Alexander. One particularly interesting note features an
excerpt from a poem by the only woman cited by Thomas, prominent Bluestocking and abolitionist Hannah More (p.598).
As a Harvard-educated gentleman farmer turned bookseller, it is not surprising
that Thomas had a substantial library, though he did not own everything. One
work he cites several times is Jacob Bryant’s A New System, or, An Analysis of Ancient Mythology..., second edition (London, 1775-76). Thomas had borrowed this
from his distant cousin, John Adams, who mentions it in his diary for August 24,
1796: “Old Mr. Thomas Adams of Medfield, the Father of Hannah Adams, the
Author of The View of Religions, came in to return a Volume he borrowed last
Spring of Bryants Analysis of the ancient Mythology, and to borrow the other
two Volumes which I lent him.”
Predictably, there are extensive reflections on prophecy and revelation. Sometimes
the notes are in conversation with the text or clarifying a particular passage; other
times, they function more like a commonplace book, recording passages inspired
by a topic in the text. In one particularly interesting passage titled, “The History
of Modern Slavery,” Thomas claims there was decline of slavery in the medieval
period as Christianity spread through Europe. But this only concerned enslaved
Christians, and as soon as the Spaniards, Portuguese, French, and other maritime
powers reached regularly beyond Europe, they “renewed a custom which their
own ancestors had so lately exploded from a consciousness of its impiety...” after
having “intoxicated” African rulers with “European luxuries.”

A Perpetual Commentary on the Revelation of St. John itself was an important commentary on Revelation at the time. First published in 1720 at over 1000 pages
in a folio edition, it was abridged by Peter Lancaster in this 1730 quarto edition
(which is still over 600 pages). Daubuz follows a fairly straightforward historicist
view, establishing a straight line of continuous fulfillment of prophecy starting
in Daniel, proceeding through Revelation, and onto Christ’s second coming. The
seals cover the time from John into early Christianity, and then the first four
trumpets are identified with the pagan invasions of the Holy Roman Empire in
the fifth century (by the Visigoths, Vandals, Huns, and Heruli), and the fifth and
sixth trumpets with the incursions of the Saracens and Turks during the Middle
Ages. There is also extensive consideration of the Antichrist(s) and the Beast
and its number (666). Charles Daubuz (1673-1717) was born in France to a
Huguenot family, and came to England as a child, after Louis XIV revoked the
Edict of Nantes. He attended Cambridge and was appointed vicar at Brotherton.
Hannah Adams (1755-1831) was the first American female author to earn a living solely from her writing, thanks in part to her father’s tutoring and extensive
library. She was also the first historian of religions ever to try to represent sects
and denominations in terms which adherents themselves used and to present
from their perspective. She authored several books, beginning in 1784 with An
Alphabetical Compendium of the Various Sects Which Have Appeared from the Beginning of the Christian Era to the Present Day, a revised edition entitled A View of
Religions published in 1791, and A Summary History of New-England (1799), among
others. She was widely read and held in high esteem amongst the New England
intellectual community. Through the support of William S. Shaw and Joseph S.
Buckminster, she had access to and was eventually a member of the Boston Athenaeum. While not the first woman to use the library at the Athenaeum, she was
the first professional author to receive a membership. She described herself as
a Unitarian, and so it is appropriate that this volume was formerly in the library
of Meadville Theological School, the second Unitarian seminary in America.
This extensively-annotated work provides a valuable perspective on theology and
philosophy during the American Enlightenment from one of the families crafting
the discourse.
ESTC T123132. “August 24. 1796. Wednesday” in The Adams Papers, Diary
and Autobiography of John Adams, Vol. 3, Diary, 1782-1804; ed. L.H. Butterfield
(Cambridge, Ma.: Harvard University Press, 1961), p.243.
$9750.

A Substantial Archive of His Poetry
14. Dixon, Maynard: POEMS (AND NEARLY) [and Untitled]. Two Presentation Portfolios of Manuscript and Typescript Poems. [San Francisco, January
1915, and ca. 1936]. Two volumes. [40] leaves, and [42] leaves. Quarto, laid into
two folding portfolios (approx. 29 x 22 cm), the earliest being watercolor decorated paper over cardboard, with old calf fore-tips to the upper board, the later
cloth-backed boards, the upper board decorated in ink with a small rendition by
Dixon of a thunderbird and a small monogram on the lower board. Some modest
edgewear to portfolios, but generally very good or better.

Two significant collections of Dixon’s poetry in typescript, carbon typescript, and
autograph manuscript, with occasional corrections, revisions and annotations, prepared personally by him for presentation. The earliest, which includes twenty-six
poems, includes a manuscript title-leaf in his hand: “Poems, (and Nearly),” with
a small ink rendering of a thunderbird, and is inscribed: “Franc from Maynard
Jan – 1915.” The title leaf is accompanied by a manuscript index of the included
poems, also embellished with an ink drawing. All of the poems in this album are
present in either carbon or original typescript, most bearing the approximate or
exact dates and places of composition, the latter information occasionally revised
or amplified in ink or pencil by Dixon. The earliest poem in this album dates
from 1896, the latest from 1914. The second, later album includes no formal title,
but opens with a leaf inscribed in pencil: “Betty – I don’t believe you will like
these – But here they are – it’s you asking. M.D.” It consists of thirty-five poems
in typescript or carbon typescript (two – including the important poem “Jeffers”
– with significant manuscript revisions, a couple more with minor manuscript
tinkerings, and two signed at the end with initials in coarse pencil, with date and/
or place), and three wholly in manuscript, in ink, in Dixon’s bold hand. Two of
the typescript poems in this album, “San Francisco” (1913) and “Nebula” (1914),
appear in the earlier album, the first from a definitively different typing of the
text. The latest poem in this album bears a 1936 date of composition. “Jeffers,”
which bears meaningful manuscript revisions, is undated in this draft, but is dated
“ca. 1925” in its published form. All but one of the poems in these albums are
printed in some form in the authoritative edition of Dixon’s poetry, edited by his
widow, Edith Hamlin (Rim-Rock and Sage The Collected Poems of Maynard Dixon,
California Historical Society, 1977), although occasionally under variant titles or
with minor variations in their texts. One poem in the later album, entitled “Japs,”
is uncollected and may have been omitted by Hamlin due to its rather strident and
painfully negative ethnic caricatures. Maynard Dixon (1875 – 1946) has long been
regarded one of the most significant artists and illustrators of the American West
and Southwest, but his parallel career as a poet is less widely known. Although a
number of his poems appeared in the western periodical press, his sole lifetime
book publication is the now elusive Poems and Seven Drawings, privately printed
by the Grabhorns in 1923. While his painting and drawing commissions claimed
much of his attention during the remaining 23 years of his life, he continued to
write poetry until at least as late as 1937, touching on many of the same themes
as drove his drawings and paintings, both public and personal: the terrain, people
(most particularly the native peoples) and history of the West, with a critical but
not wholly unsympathetic eye toward certain tendencies of modernism, all coupled
with a strain of physical consciousness occasionally bordering on the erotic. In
his Preface to Rim-Rock and Sage, J.S. Holiday denotes the 164 poems collected
therein as “every known poem by the artist.” The sixty-one poems preserved by
Dixon in these two albums span virtually his entire career as a poet, representing over one third of that known output, and the collection adds one hitherto
unpublished poem to that number.
$8500.

A Dodgson Rarity
15. Dodgson, Charles L: LAWN TENNIS TOURNAMENTS THE TRUE
METHOD OF ASSIGNING PRIZES WITH A PROOF OF THE FALLACY
OF THE PRESENT METHOD. London: Macmillan and Co., 1883. [2],9,[1]
pp. Small octavo. Sewn printed self-wrappers. A bit of slight tan offsetting and
light dust-smudging to wrapper, otherwise very good or better.
First edition. A formally published work, relegated to obscurity by its ephemeral
nature and the impractical nature of the method outlined therein. COPAC locates
four copies (BL, Oxford, Cambridge & National Lib. of Scotland). Worldcat locates a total of fourteen copies. A copy sold at auction in Dec. 2016 at Dominic
Winter Auctions for £4600 against a reserve of £2-300. The previous copy, and
latest copy in ABPC (online) was sold in 1978, at Christies South Kensington,
for £75. We have recently handled yet another copy.
MADAN, WILLIAMS & GREEN (1962) 133. OCLC: 12240161. NCBEL III:978.
$7500.

16. [Faulkner, William]: Hurd, Peter: [ORIGINAL PENCIL PORTRAIT
SKETCH OF WILLIAM FAULKNER]. Denver. 1959. Original pencil portrait,
(measured to mat edges) 5.5 x 3.75” (14 x 9.5 cm). Matted and framed under glass.
Not examined out of frame, faint tanning to paper, but very good.
A quarter profile sketch of Faulkner’s head, captioned in the artist’s hand: “William
Faulkner sketched by Peter Hurd at a UNESCO Conference Denver ‘59.” One
of the subjects of the 1959 Denver National Conference on UNESCO was “The
cultures of the Americas: achievements in education, science, and the arts,” and
Faulkner addressed the closing Plenary Session on 2 October 1959 (see Petersen
D46a). On the paper sealing the verso of the frame Hurd’s friend and collaborator, historian and novelist Paul Horgan, has inscribed in ink: “Portrait Sketch of
William Faulkner by Peter Hurd / Collection of Paul Horgan.”
$850.

French Edition of Franklin’s Works,
Translated by His Best French Friend
17. Franklin, Benjamin: OEUVRES DE M. FRANKLIN...TRADUITES DE
L’ANGLOIS SUR LA QUATRIEME ÉDITION...AVEC DES ADDITIONS
NOUVELLES.... Paris. 1773. Two volumes. [4],xxiv,338; [4],xvi,318,[2]pp., plus
twelve plates and frontispiece portrait. Quarto. Half titles. Contemporary mottled
calf, spines elaborately gilt with raised bands, leather labels stamped in gilt. Minor
wear to extremities, spine head of first volume a bit chipped at head of spine,
light wear to joints. 19th-century Russian library bookplate on front pastedowns,
occasional mild foxing. Very good.
The first French edition of Franklin’s complete works on electricity, based on
the fourth and best British edition, combined with the first French editions of
a number of other works of Franklin, including some published for the first
time in book form in the present volume. An earlier edition of the electricity
section, with about half the material, was published in 1752; the present first
section includes all the material in the comprehensive fourth edition in English,
published in London in 1769. The first volume is devoted entirely to electricity,
with the addition of several pieces not included in any previous editions. The
second volume contains other scientific writings, including works on meteors,
his improvements on chimneys (the “Franklin stove”), sections on population
increase, inoculation, music, the “magic circles,” and other topics. This edition
was translated by Jacques Barbeu Dubourg, a leading philosopher and one of
Franklin’s closest friends in France. This copy contains the portrait of Franklin
not found in all copies. Scarce, and important for its various contents.
FORD 315.
$4500.

J. Godwin and Co. at the City French and English
Juvenile and School Library, 1824. viii,436pp. Small
octavo. Frontis, folding map, five engraved plates.
Gilt mottled calf for Brentano’s, gilt extra, gilt inner dentelles. Bookplate, minor foxing to plates,
joints stressed due to the acid calf (but holding),
shallow sliver loss along crown of spine, otherwise
a very good copy.

18. Godwin, Mary Jane [publisher]: [Wyss, Johann David]: THE SWISS
FAMILY ROBINSON; OR, ADVENTURES OF A FATHER AND MOTHER
AND FOUR SONS IN A DESERT ISLAND: THE GENUINE PROGRESS
OF THE STORY FORMING A CLEAR ILLUSTRATION OF THE FIRST
PRINCIPLES OF NATURAL HISTORY, AND MANY BRANCHES OF
SCIENCE WHICH MOST IMMEDIATELY APPLY TO THE BUSINESS
OF LIFE. TO WHICH ARE ADDED, NOTES OF REFERENCE, EXPLANATORY OF THE SUBJECTS TREATED OF. London: Printed for M.

Denoted the “Fifth Edition,” of this translation most
often ascribed to William Godwin, published under
the imprint of Mary Jane Godwin and including a
preface and notes possibly by William Godwin. The
plates were engraved by Springsguth and Dadley
after designs by Courbold, and include “Shooting
a Kangaroo.” Among the most widely known of the
fictional works characterized as “Robinsonade,”
bearing in its title homage to its famous progenitor by Defoe. The narrative of
the adventures of a Swiss family shipwrecked in the East Indies en route to Port
Jackson, Australia, was published in Germany in 1812, and specifically courts
younger readers in need of edification. It in turn gave rise to a number of adaptations in a variety of media over the next two centuries. OCLC’s entry calls of
adverts on pp. [434-436], but in this copy those pages are numbered and turned
over to editor’s “Notes.” OCLC locates seven copies of this edition. This was
among the Godwin’s most successful titles as publishers.
OCLC: 43388336. OSBORNE I:318 (1814 ed).
$450.

19. Goldsmith, Oliver: THE DESERTED VILLAGE, A POEM...THE SEVENTH EDITION. London: Printed: Springfield : [Massachusetts,] Reprinted:
Babcock & Haswell, 1783. viii,[9]-30pp. Small quarto. Sewn in contemporary
drab wrappers. Some smudges to wrapper, scattered light foxing, some corners
a bit creased, early ink name in upper corner of half-title, but a very good copy.
The first Springfield printing, according to Scott based on the seventh London
edition (1772). However, Scott was very much in error when he described this
edition (“a poor piece of the printer’s art, but copies are of excessive rarity”) as
the first edition published in America. In fact, ESTC locates a 1771 New York
printing, two Philadelphia printings (1771 and 1782), and a 1773 Lancaster PA
printing preceding this printing, although the copies located are few and far
between. ESTC now denotes the Philadelphia 1771 printing the first American
edition. ESTC locates a number of copies of this edition in the obvious institutions in North American, but only one copy (BL) outside, and it is uncommon
in the wild.
EVANS 17958. ESTC W29860. SCOTT p. 251-2.
$475.

20. Graves, Robert: TREASURE BOX. [London: Printed for the Author at the
Chiswick Press, December 1919]. Small octavo. Sewn unlettered blue wrappers
(not stapled, as the bibliographers assert). Two small pictorial vignettes. Wrappers
neatly split along spine, otherwise about fine.
First edition of Graves’s fourth book, printed in an edition of two hundred copies for private distribution. This copy bears the joint presentation inscription of
Graves and his wife, Nancy Nicholson, to George Plank, from Dingle Cottage,
Boar’s Hill, Oxford.
HIGGINSON & WILLIAMS A4.
$2500.

Hamilton Confesses to His Affair with Mrs. Reynolds
21. Hamilton, Alexander: OBSERVATIONS ON CERTAIN DOCUMENTS
CONTAINED IN No. V & VI OF “THE HISTORY OF THE UNITED
STATES FOR THE YEAR 1796,” IN WHICH THE CHARGE OF SPECULATION AGAINST ALEXANDER HAMILTON, LATE SECRETARY OF
THE TREASURY, IS FULLY REFUTED. Philadelphia: Printed for John Fenno,
by John Bioren, 1797. 37,[1],lviii pp. Gathered signatures, stitched, as issued. Text
moderately tanned, most prevalent on the titlepage. Old tideline in the lower
margin of ten leaves. Very good, in original unsophisticated condition, untrimmed
and unopened. In a cloth chemise and half morocco and cloth slipcase, spine gilt.
The first edition of the infamous “Reynolds pamphlet,” in which Hamilton describes his affair with Maria Reynolds and admits to paying off a blackmailer.
In the pamphlet Hamilton takes the extraordinary step of admitting to adultery
in order to clear his name of financial scandal in his office as Secretary of the
Treasury. While successful in its purpose, it destroyed any hope of a political
career on the national stage, and provided salacious ammunition for his enemies.
A second edition, printed in 1800, was published by Hamilton’s opponents to keep
the scandal alive in the election of 1800, after the Hamilton family had purchased
and destroyed most of the original edition.
HOWES H120. EVANS 32222. SABIN 29970. FORD 64. SHEIDLEY 36. REESE, FEDERAL HUNDRED 68.
$32,500.

Early Hollow Earth Fiction
22. [Holberg, Ludwig]: A JOURNEY TO THE WORLD UNDER-GROUND.
BY NICHOLAS KLIMUS. London: Printed for T. Astley ...and B. Collins,
1742. [4],324pp. 12mo. Modern half-calf and marbled boards, gilt label, to style.
A few trivial press and finger smudges, but a very good, crisp copy, neatly bound.
First edition in English of Holberg’s great utopian novel / imaginary voyage, first
published anonymously, in Latin, in Leipzig in 1741. Holberg, an accomplished
playwright, novelist, historian and essayist, is regarded as one of the primary
literary figures of 18th century Danish and Norwegian letters. Indebted to mythology and Halley’s late 17th-century speculations, this popular novel in many
ways established the now classic hollow earth literary convention popularized in
both fiction and pseudoscience: Niels Klim falls down a shaft while exploring a
cave and find himself in free space orbiting an inner sun. His travels in the inner
world take him to a number of strange lands inhabited by intelligent animals,
disparate cultures and, in one case, by animated musical instruments. Much in the
manner of Swift, Holberg utilizes Klim’s encounters to comment upon, or satirize,
social, political, religious and economic topics in the actual world. Translations
into German, French, Dutch, Danish, Swedish, Russian, Hungarian and several
other languages followed, with the text’s eventual popularity rivaling Defoe and
Swift and at least one imitation appeared in 1745. ESTC’s collation does not call
for a half-title.
ESTC T91064. HOWGEGO H26. NEGLEY 576. LEWIS (PENN STATE),
p.92.
$2250.

23. Horgan, Paul: [ORIGINAL SIGNED INK AND WATERCOLOR DRAWING OF:] FERRY BOAT LACKAWANNA. [Middletown, CT: The Artist,
Christmas, nd]. Original watercolor and ink drawing on paper (12.7 X 18 cm).
Mounted along one edge to stiff card folder. Formerly framed, with mounting
tape residue on verso of mount, folder slightly askew, drawing fine.
A charming and characteristic watercolor by Horgan, depicting one of the old
Lackawanna steam ferries, enroute across the Hudson river, with a hint of the
NY skyline in the background. Signed in the lower right corner of the image,
“Paul.” Horgan utilized the drawing as a Christmas gift: it is titled on the lower
panel of the folder, and inscribed on the inside of the folder: “All Reed Merry
Christmas Tokens Herewith: the INCLUSIVE ALL-FAMILY gift is to follow
in late delivery.” The recipients were among Horgan’s closest friends during his
years as writer-in-residence at Wesleyan University.
$650.

A superb engraved colonial appointment from Loyalist Massachusetts Gov. Thomas Hutchinson, completed in manuscript
and signed by him during his first official year as governor
of the colony. In the document Hutchinson appoints Samuel
Sewall, Esq. to the position of first major for the Militia of York
County, Massachusetts (now the southernmost county in presentday Maine), under the command of Col. Nathaniel Sparhawk.
Hutchinson has signed the document at top left, just beneath
the seal. The manuscript portions of the document appear to
be in the hand of Hutchinson’s secretary, John Cotton, whose
signature appears at the bottom of the document. Additionally,
there are two witness signatures on the verso.
This interesting document involves two important Massachusetts
figures. Thomas Hutchinson was a merchant and politician, and
the most prominent Loyalist in the province, ascending from
lieutenant governor to governor of Massachusetts, serving in
the latter role from 1771 to 1773 after a brief period as acting
governor. Hutchinson was a nuisance to the Revolutionaries,
as he continually sided with the Crown on the most hated of
British taxes. Hutchinson fled Boston for London in late 1773
and remained in exile in England until his death in 1780. He
also wrote an important history of Massachusetts Bay, the first
volume of which was published in 1764, with the third volume
published posthumously.
The appointee is Maj. Samuel Sewall, Esq. Sewall was a greatnephew of famed Salem witch trial judge Samuel Sewall. He
was an accomplished inventor, furniture maker, architect, and
engineer, credited as the first person to drive piles into deep
rivers as foundations for bridges. He designed and helped build
the bridge that would later bear his name in York County, and
helped design and erect the Charlestown Bridge in Boston in
1786. Very little is known of Sewall’s military career; it is very
likely that he switched allegiances and served with the patriots
during the Revolution, as he was a respected and influential
citizen of York for the remainder of his days.

A Massachusetts Commission, Engraved by Silversmith Nathaniel Hurd
and Signed by Gov. Thomas Hutchinson
24. Hutchinson, Thomas: Sewall, Samuel: THOMAS HUTCHINSON, ESQUIRE; CAPTAIN-GENERAL AND GOVERNOR IN CHIEF, IN AND
OVER HIS MAJESTY’S PROVINCE OF MASSACHUSETTS-BAY, TO
SAMUEL SEWALL ESQ GREETING. BY VIRTUE OF THE POWER
AND AUTHORITY IN AND BY HIS MAJESTY’S ROYAL COMMISSION
TO ME GRANTED TO BE...FIRST MAJOR OF THE REGIMENT OF
MILITIA.... Boston. August 5, 1771. Broadside, 14¼ x 16 inches. Expertly silked,
with some strengthening of fold lines on verso, mild loss along centerfold. Good.
In a blue cloth folding case.

The document was engraved by talented Boston silversmith Nathaniel Hurd.
Hurd was an expert with precious metals, especially the ornate decorations that
characterize the rococo style of the period. He also produced a large number of
bookplates for prominent citizens of Boston, trade cards, paper currency, tables
of weights and measures, various important prints, and engraved military commissions ordered by the provincial government, such as the present example. Hurd
died just six years after the date of this document, cutting short the career of an
early American silversmith engraver who was at least the equal of Paul Revere,
if not the best silversmith in Boston of his period.
An outstanding colonial appointment, signed by the penultimate British governor
of Massachusetts.
$6000.

One of Forty
25. Joyce, James: IBSEN’S NEW DRAMA.... London: Ulysses Bookshop,
[1930]. 12mo. Cloth backed boards, printed label, edges untrimmed. Usual very
slight tan offsetting to endsheets, otherwise a fine copy.
First edition in book form of this essay first published in The Fortnightly Review
(April 1900). The edition consisted of forty press-numbered copies (of which this
is #11), plus an unspecified number of review and out of series copies, printed
by H.D.C. Pepler. The review copies are denoted “Press Copy,” and like these
numbered copies, bear the approbation: “No copy for sale.” Shortly after publication, Jacob Schwartz, proprietor of The Ulysses Bookshop, informed Joyce that
twenty-two sets of this work and its companion volume were sent to libraries,
ten sets to friends, and one set each to Joyce, Stuart Gilbert, and Harriet Shaw
Weaver. He retained five sets, which he assured Joyce would not be offered for
sale. He did not, however, provide an accounting of the “Press” copies in that
letter. But in later years, he inscribed at least one ‘press’ copy of its companion,
suggesting it was one of about fifteen copies thus.
SLOCUM & CAHOON A40.
$9500.

Second Issue, with the Table of Contents and Index Sections
26. “Junius” [pseudonym]: JUNIUS. STAT NOMINIS UMBRA. London:
Printed for Henry Sampson Woodfall..., 1772-1773. Two volumes. [2],xxxii,
208,[38]; [2],356pp. Contemporary speckled calf, spine gilt. Hinges cracked, spine
slightly chipped, corners and edges worn. Bookplates on front pastedowns. Light
tanning, light staining at edges of initial and final leaves. Good.
Second issue of the first authorized edition, with the Table of Contents and Index
sections added about March 1773, per Lowndes. The original collected edition of
the letters, which were first published in the London Public Advertiser from Jan.
21, 1769 to Jan. 21, 1772 under the pseudonym of “Junius” (possibly Sir Philip
Francis). “...’Junius’ poured brilliantly slanderous invective upon Tory-minded
English ministers, especially the Duke of Grafton, for a series of ‘inconsistent
measures’ which allegedly ruined England and drove the colonies ‘into excesses
little short of rebellion.’ Vehement, lucid, frequently reprinted in English and
colonial newspapers, the letters were polemical masterpieces with such extraordinary knowledge and appreciation of contemporary colonial opinion that they
lent moral support to the early revolutionary cause. ‘Junius’ opposed the Tea
Duty, but upheld the legality of the Stamp Act, and prophesied (Dec. 19, 1769)
that the colonies aimed at independence” – DAH. Sabin calls this the best and
the original collected edition.
SABIN 36906. ESTC T1830. DAH III, p.190. LOWNDES V, p.1241. REESE,
REVOLUTIONARY HUNDRED 14.
$2750.

27. Karsh, Yousuf: [ORIGINAL GELATIN SILVER PRINT PORTRAIT
PHOTOGRAPH OF TWO ZULU WARRIORS]. [Np: The Photographer,
ca. 1963]. Original glossy double-weight gelatin silver print from negative, 14 x
11” (inclusive of margins, actual image 11 1/2 x 10 1/2). Numbered in pencil on
verso, and with “Karsh, Ottawa” credit label and agency label of Rapho Guillumette. About fine.
An original print of one of the sequence of superb photographs taken by Yousuf
Karsh on location in South Africa during the filming of the 1964 Diamond Films

production, Zulu, directed by Cy Endfield. Karsh’s invitation to join the production and photograph the cast and locale resulted in a sequence of photographs of
a very high order. The present image is a strong half-length portrait of two Zulu
warriors in tribal dress, including a visible shield, spear and two staffs, against the
background of the foothills of the Drakensberg mountains. The image is identified in pencil on the verso as “No. 117” in the series. Although this project is not
as widely known as Karsh’s formal portraiture, examples of the resulting images
have featured prominently in both museum and print retrospectives of his career.
$900.

A Remarkable and Important Archive of Photographs
28. Kent, Rockwell: [THIRTY-ONE ALBUMS OF ORIGINAL PRINTS
OF PHOTOGRAPHS, REPRESENTING KENT’S PERSONAL ARCHIVE
OF IMAGES OF HIS EXCURSIONS TO GREENLAND, ALASKA, DENMARK, PUERTO RICO, THE AMERICAN SOUTHWEST, MONHEGAN
ISLAND, OF HIS HONEYMOON IN NEW HAMPSHIRE AND OF HIS
HOME, ASGAARD]. [Various places. ca. 1929–1960s]. Thirty-one 7.5” x 6”
leatherette albums categorized and identified by spine labels, captioned in ink in
Kent’s hand, containing 1125 individual original matte and glossy black & white
7” x 5” gelatin silver prints. Slight surface variations characteristic of ferrotyping,
and some spotting, scratches and other blemishes in the negatives are evident in
the prints; some are printed slightly askew; some oxidation, fading or other signs
of the amateur processing is evident on occasion, otherwise remarkably good.

Until his death Rockwell Kent maintained this collection of thirty-one albums of
prints of his own photographs, as well as some photographs taken by others in
his company on certain occasions, all arranged, identified and labeled according
to locations and subjects. Apart from their categorization by placement in the
notebooks, some occasional prints are identified by Kent in ink or bear his stamp.
Kent frequently recorded scenes, people and settings via photographs during his
voyages and travels, many of which he utilized as reference material, and are
identifiable as such, in the production of his illustrations, prints and paintings
made during and after his journeys. Kent made three trips to Greenland, first in
1929, and then in 1931-2 and 1934-5, and photographs from these three trips
constitute the largest single subject element in the archive. The subjects break
down generally as follow: 1) Greenland. 16 albums, including 549 images. 2)

Asgaard. 8 albums, including 293 images. 3) Alaska. 1 album, including 46 images. 4) Monhegan Island. 2 albums, including 84 images. 5) Arizona, Colorado,
California. 1 album, including 28 images. 6) Puerto Rico. 1 album, including 51
images. 7) Denmark. 1 album, including 43 images. 8) Hillsboro and Richmond.
1 album, including 31 images. Although obviously best known for his book illustrations, works on paper and paintings, Kent was sufficiently renowned as a
photographer during the 1930s that some of his photographs were reproduced in
photogravure in a portfolio, Modern Masters of Photography, Series 1 Pictorialists,
published by the Galleon Press. While those photogravures turn up separately
with some frequency – usually well outside of their original context in the portfolio – individual original prints from negatives of Kent’s photographs are scarce.
We note as reference the appearance of a single Greenland print, also represented
by a print in this archive, and in the same format, with Kent’s ink rubber stamp
on the verso: Swann Galleries, 15 May 2008, Lot 341, ($1300).
Further details about the archive are available upon request.

$195,000.

Important Colorado Rarity
29. [Larimer, William H.H.]: REMINISCENCES OF GENERAL WILLIAM
LARIMER AND OF HIS SON WILLIAM H.H. LARIMER TWO OF THE
FOUNDERS OF DENVER CITY. COMPILED FROM LETTERS: AND
FROM NOTES WRITTEN BY THE LATE WILLIAM H.H. LARIMER, OF
KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI.... Lancaster. 1918. 256pp. plus plates, facsimiles,
and folding table. Tall octavo. Contemporary three-quarter morocco and marbled
boards, spine gilt. Light shelf wear. Internally clean save for offsetting on two
leaves from an old newspaper clipping. Very good.
“General Larimer lost his large fortune in the depression of 1854 and started life
anew in Nebraska, leaving his wife and nine children in Pittsburgh. Late in 1855
they joined him in La Platte, a town above Omaha founded by the General. In
the fall of 1858, the General, his son W.H.H. Larimer, then not quite 18 years
of age, and four others made the overland journey from Leavenworth, Kansas,

by way of Bent’s Fort to the new gold discoveries at Cherry Creek. Arriving at
Cherry Creek on November 17, 1858 the General a few days later founded the
Denver City Town Company. The son’s narrative tells of these journeys and the
founding of Denver by his father and life there until the Civil War. From page
210 to 237 the editor tells from family letters of the Civil War services of the
General and his son and of the General’s death in 1873. Ordinarily reminiscences
are inferior to day by day contemporary accounts, but these are so skillfully edited and so buttressed by contemporary letters and extracts from note books that
they form one of the best accounts of an overland journey across the plains and
perhaps the best account of the founding of Denver and of life there for the first
few years that we have” – Streeter. Rare. Printed in a small edition for private
circulation by William Larimer Mellon.
HOWES L102, “b.” STREETER SALE 3094. GRAFF 2400. REESE, BEST OF
THE WEST 162 (note).
$1250.

A Major French Pacific Voyage
30. Marchand, Étienne, and Charles Pierre Claret de Fleurieu: VOYAGE
AUTOUR DU MONDE, PENDANT LES ANNÉES 1790, 1791, ET 1792,
PAR ÉTIENNE MARCHAND, PRÉCÉDÉ D’UNE INTRODUCTION
HISTORIQUE; AUQEL ON A JOINT DES RECHERCHES SUR LES
TERRES AUSTRALES DE DRAKE, ET UN EXAMEN CRITIQUE DU
VOYAGE DE ROGGEWEEN. Paris. 1798-1800. Four volumes. xii,cxliv,628,[3]
pp. plus folding table; [iii]-xvi,676,[2]; xi,[1],431,[3]; [2],viii,158,[2]pp., plus sixteen
maps (some folding) and plates. Quarto. 19th-century half morocco and marbled
boards, spines gilt, edges sprinkled. Hinges and spine extremities slightly worn,
corners reinforced with cloth, minor edge wear. Bookplates on front pastedowns.
Occasional light foxing on margins and maps. Very good.
An account of the second French circumnavigation and the first French commercial
voyage to the Pacific Northwest. Étienne Marchand, commander of the voyage,
had learned of the lucrative potential for the fur trade in that region from British
captain Portlock. He sailed via Cape Horn, stopped at the Marquesas, and traded
along the Northwest Coast in the summer of 1791. He provides detailed descriptions of Norfolk Sound and Sitka, followed by a particularly detailed account of
the Queen Charlotte Islands, and further explorations as far as the southern end
of Vancouver Island. “A very important and authoritative work for the history
of the Northwest Coast” – Lada-Mocarski.
From North America Marchand sailed to Hawaii and then to Macao, where he
failed to sell his valuable cargo of furs. He then returned to France, where the
Revolutionary government confiscated his cargo. The voyage was a loss for its
investors. He died in 1793, and Count Fleurieu, himself an experienced Pacific
explorer, took over the editing and publication of the material from the voyage,
as well as adding an authoritative history of Pacific exploration and discoveries
along the American coast. Considerable text is also devoted to natural history
exploration en route. The detailed maps are of Alaska and the Northwest Coast,
the Marquesas, and Hawaii. An important work, seldom found in the preferred
large paper format.
The Streeter copy sold to Warren Howell for $900 in 1969.
HILL 612. STREETER SALE 3496. LADA-MOCARSKI 54. HOWES F195, “b.”
EBERSTADT NORTHWEST COAST 111. WICKERSHAM 6622. WAGNER
NORTHWEST COAST I:212. SABIN 24751. REESE, BEST OF THE WEST
20 (note).
$15,000.

A Rare and Important Account of Colonial Pennsylvania
31. Mittelberger, Gottlieb: GOTTLIEB MITTELBERGERS REISE NACH
PENNSYLVANIEN IM JAHR 1750. UND RUKREISE NACH DEUTSCHLAND IM JAHR 1754.... Frankfurt. 1756. [8],120pp. Antique-style half calf and
marbled boards. A very good copy.
A mid-18th-century account of German colonists in Pennsylvania, by compatriot and traveller Gottlieb Mittelberger, reprinted in Frankfurt from the initial
Stuttgart edition of the same year. Mittelberger’s narrative is highly valuable
for its firsthand information on the state of colonial Pennsylvania just prior to
the French and Indian War. In particular, he gives many details of religious and
cultural practices, social customs, societal structure, aspects of trade and agriculture, prevalent illnesses, and Indian relations, as well as providing a detailed
and lengthy description of the hardships of the transatlantic journey. The work
is also notable for its frank appraisal of sexual behavior in Pennsylvania, and its
denunciation of indentured servitude.
Mittelberger travelled to Philadelphia from Heilbronn in 1750, and became a music
and German teacher, before he returned in 1754, disappointed by his experiences.
Indeed, his account is intended as warning to Germans not to immigrate to the
colonies. Not only was the voyage a miserable one, according to the author,
but the German immigrants were at great risk of being exploited in indentured
servitude, which was often the price of passage, and being put to work in horrific
conditions. Beyond this danger, Mittelberger reports on a widespread lack of
religious belief and a prevalence of loose morals that he finds to be overwhelming.
A fascinating although highly critical report on Pennsylvania in the early 1750s.
HOWES M705, “aa.” SABIN 49761 (ref). REESE & OSBORN, STRUGGLE
FOR NORTH AMERICA 35.
$7500.

One of 28 Copies
32. Mizon, Luis, and Julius Baltazar [illustrator]: LE LIVRE DES COMMENCEMENTS...THE BOOK OF BEGINNINGS. New Haven: Wequetequock
Cove, [2019]. Oblong quarto (22 x 25.5 cm). Loose leaves and bifolia laid into
stiff printed wrapper. Original photographic portrait. Illustrated throughout. Fine.
First edition, with English text translated by Joshua Watsky printed in parallel
with the French text. From an edition of 28 copies only, this is copy #19 of 24
copies for sale. The edition was printed on vélin d’arches by Francois Huin, with
original enrichments throughout the work by Baltazar, executed in Chinese ink,
watercolors, and colored pencil. The photographic portrait of the author and the
artist is by Pierre-Yves Charbonnier and is signed by him in the lower margin. The
colophon is signed by the poet, the artist, the translator and the photographer.
A beautiful production in every regard. Two variant examples of the errata sheet
are laid in, one with a correction in red ink.
$1650.

33. [Mulock, Dinah Maria (Mrs. Craik)]: JOHN HALIFAX, GENTLEMAN.
London: Hurst and Blackett, 1856. Three volumes. Publisher’s cloth. Inner hinges
in volume one slightly cracked, one signature in volume two starting, slight fraying
to toe of spine of volume one, a few corner creases in volume three, top edge of
upper board and top edges of endsheets, title leaf and terminal catalogue leaf of
volume three show an old, shallow tide-mark, the same occurs to the top edge of
the lower board, endsheet and terminal leaf of volume two; otherwise an unusually nice set, very good or better.
First edition of this highly popular novel preaching the virtue of hard work and
honesty over privilege of birth and wealth. This set is in Carter’s binding A, and
does not have the inserted 24pp. catalogue that was present in volume one of
Sadleir’s set. It was adapted for both the screen (1915 and 1938) and television.
Woolf relates how difficult it was for him to acquire a set in decent condition, all
but two of the sets he’d seen over the years “such dogs that I could not buy them.”
SADLEIR 1812. CARTER (MORE BINDING VARIANTS), pp.28-31. WOLFF
4996.
$1250.

New Hampshire Appoints Electors for
the First Presidential Election
34. [New Hampshire]: [Election of 1788]: STATE OF NEW-HAMPSHIRE.
IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD, ONE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED
AND EIGHTY-EIGHT. AN ACT, FOR CARRYING INTO EFFECT AN
ORDINANCE OF CONGRESS OF THE THIRTEENTH OF SEPTEMBER
LAST, RELATIVE TO THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES
[caption title]. Portsmouth, N.H. November 12, 1788. Broadsheet, approximately
14¼ x 11¾ inches. Previously folded, with one small hole at lower central fold
line. Slight curling at edges, very light tanning and foxing. Very good.
A rare broadsheet calling for New Hampshire representatives to be appointed to
the Electoral College for the first presidential election under the Constitution
in 1788. On Sept. 13, 1788, Congress passed a resolution that electors should
be appointed, and in response this November 12 act of the New Hampshire legislature declared December 15 as the date to elect the state’s representatives to
both houses of Congress and to determine its electors for the Electoral College.
New Hampshire was the first of the ten states that had ratified the Constitution
at this point to hold its federal elections. We locate only two other copies, at
the American Antiquarian Society and Dartmouth.
BRISTOL B6753. WHITTEMORE, NEW HAMPSHIRE 458.
$7500.

A Notable Jewish American Diplomat
35. Noah, Mordecai: TRAVELS IN ENGLAND, FRANCE, SPAIN, AND
THE BARBARY STATES, IN THE YEARS 1813-14 AND 15. New York.
1819. vi,[2],431,[1],xlvii pp. plus frontispiece and four plates (one folding). Contemporary three-quarter calf and marbled boards, spine gilt, neatly rebacked with
original spine laid down, edges stained yellow. Boards rubbed. Later ownership
inscriptions on front endpapers, scattered notations on some leaves, frontispiece
with pencil embellishment. Light foxing. Very good.

Noah was U.S. Consul in Tunis during the Barbary Wars, and as such was responsible for freeing American seamen. The present account is based on his
experiences while in that office, in addition to his travels in Europe. Noah was
notable as one of the first American Jews to hold an important diplomatic post
and was ultimately removed from office for anti-Semitic reasons. This volume
prints letters of support from Jefferson, Madison, and John Adams. The Jefferson
letter is particularly famous for its support for fairness to Jewish citizens.
SMITH N17. ROSENBACH 205. SHAW & SHOEMAKER 48941.
$2500.

36. [Orwell, George (pseud. of Eric Blair)]: Degen, Paul: [Original Signed
Ink Portrait of George Orwell]. [New York: The Artist, 1985]. Original ink
portrait, matted to approximately 9 x 13 cm (5 x 3.5”), plus margins. Executed in
black India ink with accents in China white (or similar). Fine.
An excellent portrait of Orwell by the Swiss-born artist (1941-2007), well-known
for his work for The New Yorker (including covers) and the NYTBR. The portrait
is signed in full and dated (‘85) in the lower left. It was published in the Feb. 8,
1985 issue of the NYTBR as an accompaniment to a review of Daphne Patal’s The
Orwell Mystique by Virginia Held. Accompanied by a photocopy of the review and
portrait as published.
$750.

With the Rare Supplements
37. Ross, John: NARRATIVE OF A SECOND VOYAGE IN SEARCH OF
A NORTH-WEST PASSAGE, AND OF A RESIDENCE IN THE ARCTIC REGIONS DURING THE YEARS 1829, 1830, 1831, 1832, 1833.
[with:] APPENDIX.... [bound with:] Braithwaite, John: SUPPLEMENT
TO CAPTAIN SIR JOHN ROSS’S NARRATIVE...CONTAINING THE
SUPPRESSED FACTS.... [bound with:] Ross, John: EXPLANATION AND
ANSWER TO MR. BRAITHWAITE’S SUPPLEMENT. London. 1835. Two
volumes. [8],xxxiii,[1],740pp. plus twenty-nine plates and maps (three colored) and
two large folding maps. Appendix: xii,120,cxliv,cii,[ii]pp. plus twenty plates (twelve
colored). Supplement: [2],ii,18pp. Explanation: [2],8pp. Quarto. Contemporary calf,
spine gilt, gilt leather label, both volumes neatly rebacked with original spines
laid down. Scattered foxing. Very good plus.
A fundamental Arctic narrative, offered with the rare illustrated appendix. Despite the failure of his trip in 1818, Ross set out in 1829 in the small ship Victory
to find a northwest passage, but the vessel had to be abandoned in 1832. Ross
and his party were rescued in the summer of 1833 in Lancaster Sound. In the
meantime Capt. George Back had set out in search of Ross. Back’s account of
his explorations was published the year after this volume appeared. The greatest
scientific yield of the trip was the discovery of the Magnetic Pole. The many attractive plates are listed in detail in Abbey. A number of them depict the natives
and events during the voyage. The lengthy appendix adds significantly to the
work and includes additional color plates of Eskimos, a vocabulary of the Eskimo
language, and a report about the natural history of the Arctic.
This set is remarkable for having both the rare Supplement to Captain Sir John
Ross’s Narrative... by John Braithwaite (an engineer who supplied the steam boilers
for Ross’ ship) and Explanation and Answer to Mr. Braithwaite’s Supplement, Ross’
incredulous rebuttal to Braithwaite’s accusations regarding the ship’s failure. The
second pamphlet is of the greatest rarity, and to find the set with both supplements is notable.
ABBEY 636. ARCTIC BIBLIOGRAPHY 14866. LANDE 1462. HILL 1490.
SMITH 8792. TPL 1808. SABIN 73381. PILLING PROOF-SHEETS 3388,
3391.
$7000.

The Earliest Saint Domingue Imprint We Have Handled
38. [Saint Domingue]: MÉMOIRE POUR MESSIRE JEAN-FRANÇOIS DE
CANTINEAU...APPELANS, QUANT AU CHEF QUI LEUR FAIT PRÉJUDICE, DE LA SENTENCE DE PARTAGE RENDUE PAR LE JUGE DU
FORT-DAUPHIN LE 22 SEPTEMBRE 1738, &c....[caption title]. [Cap Français]: De l’Imprimerie Royale de St. Domingue, [1767]. 47pp. Stitched as issued.
Contemporary inscription on first page. Internally bright and clean. Near fine.
An extremely rare and interesting legal brief concerning a notable family of Saint
Domingue, and a very early piece of printing from the island. This is a lawyer’s
brief concerning the trial about the inheritance of the Dureau family in Saint
Domingue. The process concerned the division of the estate of the late Laurent
Dureau, who died in 1745, between his children from two mothers. The endless quarrels about the inheritance began in 1719 when Laurent Dureau married
Marie Louise Michel; the lawsuit began in 1754 and temporarily concluded with
this document, an interlocutory judgement, in 1767.
Laurent Dureau’s father, Sebastian, was appointed governor of Saint Domingue
by King Louis XIV of France. His son, Laurent, was born in 1694, married three
times, and had six children. His most notable offspring was by his third wife,
Elisabeth: Jean-Baptiste-Joseph-René Dureau de la Malle (1742-1807), who was
known for his translations of Latin literature, and who became member of the
Corps Législatif and the French Academy.
The origins of printing in Saint Domingue, now Haiti, are obscure. The best
contemporary source, Isaiah Thomas in his History of Printing in America, says that
a press was established at Port-au-Prince as early as 1750, but this is uncertain;
the earliest imprint we can locate is one from 1767 at the Library Company of
Philadelphia. At the same time Thomas says the press at Cap Français was established “as early as 1765, and probably several years preceding.” However, the
Library Company has a 1752 imprint. It seems likely to us that Thomas reversed
the places, since Cap Français was the largest and wealthiest town in colonial Saint
Domingue, and that printing began there around 1750 and in Port-au-Prince about
1765. The present work is the earliest imprint from Saint Domingue which we
have handled. We could trace only one copy in institutional holdings, at the
New York Public Library.
$14,500.

In Original Parts, with Plates after Bodmer
39. Schinz, Heinrich Rudolf: NATURGESCHICHTE UND ABBILDUNG DES
MENSCHEN DER VERSCHIEDENEN RASSEN UND STAMME...DRITTE
VERMEHRTE AUFLAGE. Zurich: J. Honeggerschen Lithographischen Anstalt,
1845. 175pp. of text, fifty-five lithographed plates (with several figures per plate
in some cases), and lithographed title. Folio. Later three-quarter morocco and
marbled boards, edges sprinkled brown. Slight edge wear, light foxing. Near fine.
The third, enlarged and augmented edition of this interesting work, being an
anthropological study of the native races of the various parts of the globe. Of
special interest to Americanists are the ninth, tenth, and eleventh parts, devoted
to Homo Americanus, illustrated with a total of seven fine lithographed plates
depicting North American Indians, based on Bodmer’s works, including several
of the most famous of his views. In the American parts there are also plates of
Mexicans, Patagonians, and one of Eskimos. Other parts cover Africa, Asia, the
Pacific Islands, Europe, etc., and include equally beautiful depictions of resident
peoples. The author of this work served as professor of zoology at Zurich, where
he founded the zoological collection and wrote a number of works in related fields.
The work was originally issued in eleven parts with printed wrappers, consisting
of five fine lithographed plates and accompanying text; the present copy binds
the parts together to form one continuous volume. In spite of its large relevance
to America, we find no mention of this work in Sabin, Field, et al.
$5000.

Sketches in Iowa
40. Shaw, Albert: [SKETCHBOOK OF JOURNALIST ALBERT SHAW
FROM 1877, DURING HIS TIME AT IOWA COLLEGE]. Grinnell, Ia. 1877.
[17] leaves of sketches, with two additional drawings laid in, plus blanks. Oblong
octavo. Half morocco and purple cloth, front board stamped in gilt. Spine chipped,
morocco rubbed, cloth very lightly stained. Contemporary ownership inscriptions
on first leaf recto. Leaves lightly tanned, else internally clean. About very good.
A sketchbook that belonged to noted journalist Albert Shaw as a young man at
Iowa College (now Grinnell College) in 1877. Shaw held a number of positions
throughout his long career, but is best known for his editorship of the Review of

Reviews, a monthly digest of scholarly articles and periodicals that was published
for over forty-five years, from 1891 to 1937. “As editor and publisher of the
Review of Reviews, Albert Shaw was a major figure in American periodical journalism for nearly half a century” – ANB.
This volume contains almost twenty of Shaw’s sketches from the summer of 1877.
They consist predominately of nature scenes, still lifes, and architectural drawings made in the vicinity of Spirit Lake in northern Iowa. There are also several
scenes of camping and fishing. An interesting souvenir of Shaw’s college life,
before he went on to be an important figure in turn-of-the-century publishing.
$1250.

including Colombia, Peru, Chile,
Argentina, and Brazil in 1938.
One of the opening leaves has
four photographs of the travellers, comprised of two elderly
couples and two single women
captioned, “Rogues to the Pampas!” Throughout the album,
there are numerous photographs,
both vernacular and professional,
a great many capturing locals in
native dress, as well as images of
scenery and the city streets. The
photographs are accompanied by
colorful descriptive annotations.

Ugly Americans in South America
in the Years of the Good Neighbor Policy
41. [South America]: [Travel]: [EXTENSIVELY ANNOTATED AND PROFUSELY ILLUSTRATED PHOTOGRAPHIC SCRAPBOOK OF BIGOTED
AMERICANS TRAVELING IN CENTRAL AND SOUTH AMERICA].
[Various locations in Latin America. 1938]. [100]pp. containing 230 photographs,
as well as postcards, maps, dozens of menus, greeting cards, and other travel
ephemera. Thick folio. Contemporary brown paper-covered cloth, string-tied.
Boards lightly scuffed and worn. Some leaves loose, moderate edge wear and
chipping. Photographs clean and nice, annotations highly legible. Good plus.
An illuminating and entertaining illustrated scrapbook documenting the travels
of six friends on a trip to Mexico, Panama, and various points in South America,

The voyage began January 20,
1938 aboard the Japanese NYK
Liner S.S. Bokuyo Maru. There
are numerous menus and other
ephemera from the ship, as well
as a photograph of the Japanese
crew signed by the ship’s officers. The first photographs depict
Manzanillo, Mexico a week later,
with captions such as “Worst city
we ever saw, says the man from
Capetown, South Africa, who has
been around the world,” and “Sid Thompson says, ‘I bet if these Mexicans had a
good hot bath they’d find a suit of underwear they didn’t know they had!” They
picture a “peddler of hats and drink” and a “man carrying load on his head” in
the streets of Manzanillo. They then take a train to Colima, Mexico, on which a
passenger is noted to say, “Jesus Christ, you’d think they never saw an American
before,” and where they eat papaya for the first time. In Panama on February 3,
they see “a native with an iguana in each hand – we also saw our first sloth and
a land crab” and they witnessed “a negro funeral.”
On February 5, the travellers stop at Buenaventura, Colombia where they experience an earthquake and their first sight of the Andes, along with a “strong acrid
wet odor [that] pervades atmosphere everywhere.” There are several photographs
of the city and the locals, including one of “natives” fishing, accompanied by
significant commentary on the locals:

“The natives have plenty of fish which they catch in nets thrown by hand – plenty
of bananas and fruits and cocoanuts and will not work enough to buy anything
but a little clothing, rice and coffee. There are no public schools in Colombia
– a few religious schools inland. All education for boys and girls of better class
is in U.S. or Europe.... U.S. buys 85% of Colombia’s coffee. Population 80%
negroes on coast. Government is unstable foreign capital will not make very
much of an investment here but Standard Oil Co. has a $52,000,000 pipeline in
Colombia. Malaria is the greatest plague here though typhoid is also guarded
against in fruits and vegetables. Buenaventura is wholly tropical.”
The group then proceeds to Lime, Peru, where they arrive “in a dense fog – worst
in 10 years.” They take numerous snapshots of various cultural sights around the
city, images of “guano birds” along the shoreline, and a “Typical Peruvian Indian
of the High Andean Plateaus.” They stayed three nights at the Hotel Bolivar
before proceeding to Cuzco, Tacua, and Mollendo, which they describe as “a dirty
town.” Still, they took several photographs here, including “Descendants of the
Incas at Cuzco,” an “Indian woman riding Burro – typical scene” in Tacua, and
other street scenes.
Chile was next for the group. They were in Santiago by February 23 and shot
several images at a street market, such as a soap dealer, the flower market, a corn
stand, and other scenes. Shortly thereafter they traveled to Valparaiso, Puerto
Varas, Puerto Montt, and other Chilean locations. They captured the port of
Valparaiso, the Three Brothers at Chilean Lakes, scenes in the Chilean mountains,
Lake Llanquihue, and include in the album a professional real photo postcard
captioned “Typical Araucanian Indian Hut,” among other images.
The travellers then moved on to Argentina. They describe Buenos Aires as
“the most beautiful city in South America so far as the city itself is concerned.”
Their time in the city is illustrated exclusively with postcards, but they include a
plethora of descriptive text for numerous monuments, landmarks, harbor scenes,
gardens, and other sites.
During their time in Brazil, the travellers document coffee production, cattle,
and other agricultural settings, as well as cities and architectural features. These
include numerous images of Rio de Janeiro, which “no picture, however beautiful,
can portray with any accuracy the beauty of Rio.” On March 30 the group heads
“from Buenos Aires down the muddy Rio de la Plata” towards the Amazon River.
Here, they include real photo postcards of “Typical Indians of the Amazon,” an
“Amazon Indian Hut,” and “More Indians – These are some of the most primitive
people living.” Among the images taken on the streets of Brazil is one showing
a black woman walking with a bundle on her head, which is captioned, “Nigger
mammy in pink dress and head load – and was she furious when I took her picture!
If looks could kill I’d be buried in Brazil.”
The group rejoined their cruise in Brazil, boarding the Rio de Janeiro Maru, and
finished their journey at the end of April. A detailed, revealing and lengthy travel
account, extensively illustrated and annotated by a group of judgmental American
tourists.
$2850.

Printed in Back-Country South Carolina
During the Revolution
42. [South Carolina Laws]: LAWS ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY, OF THE STATE OF SOUTH-CAROLINA, WHICH COMMENCED
AT JACKSONBURGH, ON TUESDAY, THE EIGHTH DAY OF JANUARY,
IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD, ONE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED
AND EIGHTY-TWO...TO WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY-SIXTH DAY OF
FEBRUARY, IN THE SAID YEAR [caption title]. [Parker’s Ferry or Jacksonburgh, S.C.? Nathan Childs or David Rogers? 1782]. 29pp. Folio. Antique-style
three-quarter calf and marbled boards, gilt, leather label. Short repaired tear and
contemporary ownership signature on initial leaf, minor staining and spotting to
first few leaves, light foxing. Very good.
A rare Revolutionary South Carolina imprint recording the acts passed in the
January/February session of the South Carolina General Assembly in 1782. This
was surmised by Evans to have been printed in Charleston by Ann Timothy, but
given that the British did not evacuate the city until December 1782, it is more
likely that, as Gould & Morgan suggests, the work may have been printed by
Nathan Childs at Parker’s Ferry or by David Rogers at Jacksonsburgh, or it may
have been printed outside South Carolina. ESTC records two copies, at the John
Carter Brown Library and New York Public Library, with one additional copy in
OCLC at the South Carolina State Library.
EVANS 17724. GOULD & MORGAN 632. SABIN 87632. ESTC W30623.
OCLC 234316369.
$3750.

The Very Rare First Edition
43. Taylor, John, of Caroline: ARATOR; BEING A SERIES OF AGRICULTURAL ESSAYS, PRACTICAL & POLITICAL: IN SIXTY ONE NUMBERS. Georgetown, Columbia: Printed and Published by J.M. and J.B. Carter,
1813. 296pp. Antique-style polished calf, gilt, gilt leather labels, t.e. red. Minor
foxing, titlepage and index leaf trimmed. Very good.
The rare first edition. A strongly political and ideological work by the greatest of
the agrarian states’ rights theorists. Some of the text is devoted to political and
constitutional philosophy and the slavery issue, and the remainder of the book
treats practical agricultural advice.
RINK 1163. SHAW & SHOEMAKER 29920. SABIN 94483.
$2500.

An American Traveller in Spain
44. Townsend, Isaiah, Jr.: [MANUSCRIPT JOURNAL OF TRAVELS IN
NORTHERN SPAIN IN 1836, DURING THE CARLIST CIVIL WAR].
Bilbao; Castro Urdiales; Santander. January – February, 1836. [36]pp. Loose
gatherings. Previously folded, with some separations and paper loss along old
folds, slightly affecting text. Written in a small but legible hand. Very good.
An engaging account of travels along the north coast of Spain in the Basque
country during the First Carlist War, the civil war fought between the conservative followers of Carlos V and the liberal defenders of the succession of the infant
Isabel II between 1833 and 1840. The Basque region was a Carlist stronghold,
and Townsend’s account includes descriptions of encounters with the forces supporting Carlos, as well as being a narrative of the journey around the region,
from Bayonne to Santander. The diary was composed in three separate parts
from different locations in the Basque region in January and February of 1836,
and is addressed to his sister.
Isaiah Townsend, Jr., descended from a prestigious New York family that included
Solomon Townsend, industrialist and state politician after the Revolution, and his
father, Isaiah Sr., a prominent Albany merchant. On a prior Grand Tour of Europe
in 1831 and 1832, he met David Baillie Warden, author of Bibliotheca Americana,
with whom he would become great friends and whose library Townsend would
broker to the New York State Library in 1844.
A well written travel diary by a notable New Yorker and close acquaintance to an
important American bibliophile, filled with fascinating detail about the Basque
area and the events of the day.
$1500.

45. Veen, Otto van: VITA D. THOMAE AQVINATIS OTHONIS VAENI
INGENIO ET MANU DELINEATA. Bruxellis: Apud Ant. Collaer Bibliopolam,
1778. 32pp. plus engraved title and 30 engraved plates. Quarto (28 x 19.5 cm). Full
grayish tan crushed levant, upper board decorated in blind with cathedral-style
motif, with twin inlaid lighter morocco circular window panes, signed by William
Anthony on rear pastedown. Fine in half-morocco clamshell case.
Second edition, being a faithful recreation of the work first published in Antwerp
in 1610. Otto van Veen (c. 1556 – 1629) ran a large studio in Antwerp, and included among his students P. Paul Reubens. He produced a number of important
emblem books, as well as this series of thirty “Effigies D. Thomae Aquvinatis,”
with engravings of historical and apocryphal scenes in Aquinas’s life executed after
Veen’s designs and those of others by Boel, Swanenberg, Galle, van Paenderen,
et al. The restrained and thematically appropriate binding was executed by the
Irish-born binder and conservator William Anthony (1926-1989). Anthony trained
in Dublin and worked in London, exhibiting with the Guild of Contemporary
Bookbinders. He emigrated to the US in 1964, worked independently and in
partnership, and ultimately served as chief conservator and binding instructor at
the University of Iowa.
OCLC: 2459601
$1500.

Revolutionary Laws of Virginia
46. [Virginia Laws]: [American Revolution]: AT A GENERAL ASSEMBLY,
BEGUN AND HELD AT THE CAPITOL, IN THE CITY OF WILLIAMSBURG, ON MONDAY THE FIFTH DAY OF OCTOBER, IN THE YEAR
OF OUR LORD ONE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED AND SEVENTY
EIGHT. Williamsburg: Alexander Purdie, [1778]. 46pp. Folio. Antique-style three
quarter calf and marbled boards, gilt, leather label. Minor foxing, text trimmed
a bit close. Very good.
A rare and important Revolutionary War-era collection of Virginia session laws.
One act relating to the Revolutionary War encourages soldiers in the Continental
Army to continue in service by providing higher pay and discounts on common
luxuries like wine, coffee, chocolate, and sugar. Later in the session the assembly
partially recanted this act, declaring it “cannot be carried fully into execution
without greatly distressing the publick treasury.” As a result, the provisions of
the act were executed at the discretion of the governor and council. Another act
calls on the governor and council to supply the American army and navy with
grain and flour, and yet another act lays out guidelines for terms of service and
pay for recruitment of more Virginia soldiers for the Continental Army.
Other measures include an act preventing the further importation of slaves, an
act extending the boundary line between Virginia and North Carolina, an act
suspending payment to clergy of the Church of England, and “An act for Establishing the county of Illinois” on the western side of the Mississippi river. “The
General Assembly passed two acts at this session, both of which had an immediate effect throughout the colony. It prohibited the further importation of slaves
into Virginia; and (because of a severe grain shortage) it prohibited the distilling
of spirits from corn, wheat, rye, and other grains for a period of eight months”
– Berg. Rare, with only five copies recorded in Berg. Printing would soon end
in Williamsburg, as the government fled westward to escape the British in 1779.
BERG 265. EVANS 16154. SWEM 7113.
$11,000.

A Woman’s Experiences in the Civil War in the West
47. Williams, Ellen: THREE YEARS AND A HALF IN THE ARMY; OR,
HISTORY OF THE SECOND COLORADOS. New York: Published for the
Author by Fowler & Wells Company, 1885. [4],178pp. Original red cloth, stamped
in black and gilt. Spine lightly faded and soiled, extremities lightly worn. Bookplate on front pastedown. Final forty pages bound out of order but all present.
Very good.
A quite rare privately printed personal account by the wife of a bugler, about
the Civil War campaigns on the Plains and in the Rockies, New Mexico, Kansas,
Missouri, and Arkansas, including a unit roster for the Second Colorado Cavalry
on pages 161-176. Many of the men of the Second Colorado had been miners
before the war. Mrs. Williams gives an interesting view of the little-known
southwestern campaigns.
DORNBUSCH (Colorado) 166. EBERSTADT 138:171. HOWES W452, “aa.”
GRAFF 4676.
$1750.

